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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Counting the costs of accreditation in acute care: an activity based 
costing approach 

AUTHORS Mumford, Virginia; Greenfield, David; Hogden, Anne; Forde, Kevin; 
Wesbrook, Johanna; Braithwaite, Jeffrey 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mitchell, Jonathan 
Accreditation Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comments: 

The authors are to be commended for undertaking a very interesting 

study to inform the costs of accreditation, which is an area deserving 

of further research. 

The key revisions recommended / concern with the current 

manuscript relate to the justification of the results towards national 

and international policy conclusions given the limited sample (noted 

by the authors under strengths and limitations of this study on page 

3) as well as the composition of the sample (see my detailed 

comments below). 

 

Methods: 

- Conversion of key financial amounts to US dollars is 

recommended for ease of comparison internationally, rather 

than using AUD alone. 

- Page 5, line 31 – it is unclear to what extent the financials were 

adjusted for inflation over the 4 year period.  A discussion of 

staff wage inflation occurs on page 10, line 21 and page 11, line 

12 (reference to hospital inflation). 

- Financials were also adjusted for tax “although public hospitals 

in Australia are exempt from paying this tax…” (page 9, line23) – 

The rationale for this adjustment is unclear, additional 

explanation would be helpful especially for an international 

reader. 

- Page 6, line 5 – there is a discussion of the indirect costs to be 

included however it is not clear from Table 1 if they are included 

and if so, in what line item? 

- Discussion of the Expert panel, page 11: it is indicated that three 
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senior executives from the acute and primary care accreditation 

agencies were included.  How many were from the acute care 

agency?  As this study is focused on the acute care sector, 

further justification of the primary care relevancy is 

recommended. 

 

Results: 

-With reference to “The panel suggested that [the cost of remedial 

work arising from the accreditation surveys] not be included in the 

analysis as they relate to compliance with the standards and not to 

the survey process”– page 12, line 16: 

Question 1: How was the differing performance of the 

organizations accounted for in the conclusions relating to 

cost?  A higher-performing organization at the start of the 4-

year cycle would incur less cost in this regard. 

Question 2: How were the potentially differing levels of 

exposure of the organizations to accreditation accounted for 

in the conclusions related to cost (e.g., years accredited in 

the particular accreditation program)?  An organization new 

to the accreditation process would have higher costs 

compared to an organization that has gone through multiple 

accreditation cycles. 

-The six public hospitals were from four different states.  Further 

discussion of the differences related to health care organization 

across state in Australia, especially related to cost, is suggested for 

an international reader. 

 

Conclusion: 

-With reference to the last paragraph: “The results from this study 

provide health providers and policy makers with a basis to assess 

whether this is a reasonable expenditure…” The discussion of the 

benefits is missing from this costs-benefits argument.   It is therefore 

difficult to follow the policy conclusion without a discussion of the 

benefits, which the authors indicate was part of a large study but is 

not discussed (page 5, line 16).  The same comment applies to the 

abstract on page 2: “a better understanding of the costs allow policy 

makers to assess alternative accreditation and other quality 

improvement strategies”.   

-This is a very interesting study and the conclusions are quite 

relevant to the acute care sector in Australia while noting the limited 

sample size.  However, the implications for policy as currently stated 

need to be further justified /  further research is needed across 

sector and country (with differing accreditation programs) as well as 

research that includes an examination of the benefits of 

accreditation for the costs specified (e.g. anticipated savings due to 
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harm reduction).  For example, in Canada direct accreditation costs 

and scaling of accreditation programs would be quite different for a 

large acute care hospital compared to a small community-based 

organization.   

 

Supplementary File 1: a legend for peer group is suggested. 

Supplementary File 2: further explanation of “12 reports” and “290 

written submissions” is suggested. 

 

REVIEWER Parkinson, Bonny 
University of Technology Sydney, Centre for Health Economics and 
Research Evaluation 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall I think this is an under-researched area that would be of 
interest to readers of BMJ open. In general the article is well written 
and the methods are clearly described such that they could be used 
in other countries to estimate the costs of their own accreditation 
programs.  
 
My comments are largely confined to the provision of additional 
information and some minor changes to the test.  
 
Additional information:  
1. Introduction, second paragraph, second sentence (starting line 
46). Please report the number of studies conducted and the range of 
the number of hospitals included in these studies in brackets at the 
end of the sentence (i.e. studies=16, hospitals=1 to 3).  
2. Please report the known characteristics of the hospitals that 
declined to participate or withdrew from the study. For example, 
private hospitals, whether large or small, etc. Were there any striking 
differences between the ones that participated and the ones that 
declined or withdrew?  
3. Another limitation not listed in the discussion is that the study only 
included public hospitals.  
 
Minor changes to text:  
1. Introduction, first paragraph, second last sentence (p4, starting 
line 39). “Tool” is used twice in a row.  
2. “State” and “Federal” should be capitalized when referencing 
State and Federal governments.  
3. “Indirect costs” and “overhead costs” appear to be used 
interchangeably. Perhaps change all references to “overhead costs”.  
4. Discussion – perhaps discuss “Impact of higher costs for smaller 
hospitals” and “implications for policy makers” before “strengths and 
limitations”.  
5. Costing methods, last sentence (page 6, starting line 7). This 
sentence is confusing. Perhaps re-write to “However they were not 
included because we were focused on incremental costs and many 
of the overhead costs would not change over the accreditation cycle, 
and because of inconsistent depreciation schedules causing us to 
use operating rather than total costs as the denominator”.  
6. Developing the incremental costs of accreditation audit tool, 
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paragraph after Figure 1, second sentence (p7, starting line 10). 
This sentence is confusing. Perhaps re-write to “Through an iterative 
process with feedback from the study team, and ACHS staff and 
surveyors, we drafted a purpose-designed…”  
7. Table 3: Please report the units (i.e. AUD), round to $1 (decimal 
points are not needed and make the table hard to read), and add “,” 
to specify the cost results are in thousands of dollars (which also 
makes the results easier to read). Please define the acronym “ICA” 
underneath table. Is it also worth presenting these results in graph 
form?  
8. Sensitivity analysis, first sentence (p14, starting line 5). On-costs 
should be lowercase. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Review 1: The authors are to be commended for undertaking a very interesting study to inform the 

costs of accreditation, which is an area deserving of further research.  

The key revisions recommended / concern with the current manuscript relate to the justification of the 

results towards national and international policy conclusions given the limited sample (noted by the 

authors under strengths and limitations of this study on page 3) as well as the composition of the 

sample (see my detailed comments below).  

 

We thank the reviewer for their time in reviewing the manuscript and for these positive comments. We 

have detailed our response below.  

 

Conversion of key financial amounts to US dollars is recommended for ease of comparison 

internationally, rather than using AUD alone.  

 

In response to this suggestion we have added a USD conversion rate for end 2012 in Table 3. We 

have amended the body of the text to either remove the AUD amounts, or, where this is not  

practical, include context around the AUD figures (for example, percentage of hospital funding).  

 

- Page 5, line 31 – it is unclear to what extent the financials were adjusted for inflation over the 4 year 

period. A discussion of staff wage inflation occurs on page 10, line 21 and page 11, line 12 (reference 

to hospital inflation).  

 

The reviewer highlights the importance of appropriate discounting over this multi-year costing study. 

We discuss the adjustment rates used in more detail on pages 9 and 10 (4.14% for wage costs and 

10.18% for operating costs). We appreciate the necessity of clarifying this earlier in the methods 

section and have amended the text.  

 

- Financials were also adjusted for tax “although public hospitals in Australia are exempt from paying 

this tax...” (page 9, line23) – The rationale for this adjustment is unclear, additional explanation would 

be helpful especially for an international reader.  

 

This is an interesting dilemma between clarity and detail. We included the details of the tax as this 

would have interest for a local audience, and have amended the text to help clarify the impact for an 

international audience. We therefore explain that although this includes a payroll tax that is not 

applicable to public hospitals, we note that the recommended figure was in line with on-costs 

analysed from hospital accounts.  

 

Page 6, line 5 – there is a discussion of the indirect costs to be included however it is not clear from 

Table 1 if they are included and if so, in what line item?  
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In response to comments from both reviewers, we have clarified the text around the justification of 

focusing on direct costs in the “Costing methods” section.  

 

Discussion of the Expert panel, page 11: it is indicated that three senior executives from the acute 

and primary care accreditation agencies were included. How many were from the acute care agency? 

As this study is focused on the acute care sector, further justification of the primary care relevancy is 

recommended.  

 

We included representatives from all three health care domains due to their expertise in accreditation 

systems. Involvement of the primary care agency representative was particularly important in order to 

broaden the experience of the panel, to encourage a diversity of opinion, and due to their involvement 

in studies on the costs of accreditation in primary care. We welcome the opportunity to reflect this in 

the amended text and have clarified the number of participants from the acute care accreditation 

agency.  

 

Results  

With reference to “The panel suggested that [the cost of remedial work arising from the accreditation 

surveys] not be included in the analysis as they relate to compliance with the standards and not to the 

survey process”– page 12, line 16:  

 

We have responded to these questions below.  

 

Question 1: How was the differing performance of the organizations accounted for in the conclusions 

relating to cost? A higher-performing organization at the start of the 4-year cycle would incur less cost 

in this regard.  

 

The reviewer raises an interesting point. We determined that the small sample size precluded us from 

linking costs to performance. In addition, the literature is very equivocal on the outcomes of 

accreditation and the link with high performing hospitals. However, we see this as an important topic 

for future research.  

 

Question 2: How were the potentially differing levels of exposure of the organizations to accreditation 

accounted for in the conclusions related to cost (e.g., years accredited in the particular accreditation 

program)? An organization new to the accreditation process would have higher costs compared to an 

organization that has gone through multiple accreditation cycles.  

 

The reviewer correctly highlights the higher costs often associated with an initial accreditation cycle. 

We address this in the results section where we state that all these hospitals had undergone previous 

accreditation cycles.  

 

-The six public hospitals were from four different states. Further discussion of the differences related 

to health care organization across state in Australia, especially related to cost, is suggested for an 

international reader.  

 

This is an interesting point – we determined that inter-state comparisons could be made as all the 

hospitals were subject to the same accreditation standards and survey processes. We also clarify this 

in “Costing methods’ section where we discuss using operating costs due to the different depreciation 

schedules across different states.  

 

Conclusion:  

With reference to the last paragraph: “The results from this study provide health providers and policy 
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makers with a basis to assess whether this is a reasonable expenditure...” The discussion of the 

benefits is missing from this costs-benefits argument. It is therefore difficult to follow the policy 

conclusion without a discussion of the benefits, which the authors indicate was part of a large study 

but is not discussed (page 5, line 16). The same comment applies to the abstract on page 2: “a better 

understanding of the costs allow policy makers to assess alternative accreditation and other quality 

improvement strategies”  

 

This is a helpful comment in terms of the broader research focus. However, as discussed in answer to 

Results: question 1 above, we focused solely on the costs of accreditation in this research. Identifying 

and measuring the benefits of accreditation is outside the scope of this paper but is a critical next step 

in the assessment of hospital accreditation. We think this research is important for policy makers as it 

provides an easily replicable method for assessing costs on a wider scale, and can be considered 

along with additional research on the benefits of accreditation.  

 

This is a very interesting study and the conclusions are quite relevant to the acute care sector in 

Australia while noting the limited sample size. However, the implications for policy as currently stated 

need to be further justified / further research is needed across sector and country (with differing 

accreditation programs) as well as research that includes an examination of the benefits of 

accreditation for the costs specified (e.g. anticipated savings due to harm reduction). For example, in 

Canada direct accreditation costs and scaling of accreditation programs would be quite different for a 

large acute care hospital compared to a small community-based organization  

 

We thank the reviewer for this summary and the comparison to the Canadian system. We fully agree 

with the reviewer in terms of needing further data in costs across different health domains and across 

countries.  

 

Supplementary file 1:a legend for peer group is suggested.  

 

We have added a legend for the peer groups as suggested. Please note this is now Supplementary 

file 2  

 

Supplementary File 2: further explanation of “12 reports” and “290 written submissions” is suggested  

 

We have provided additional data in keeping with the detail provided with the Commission’s report. 

Please note this is now Supplementary file 3  

 

 

Reviewer 2  

Overall I think this is an under-researched area that would be of interest to readers of BMJ open. In 

general the article is well written and the methods are clearly described such that they could be used 

in other countries to estimate the costs of their own accreditation programs.My comments are largely 

confined to the provision of additional information and some minor changes to the test.  

 

We thank the reviewer for their time and effort in reviewing the paper, and for their positive comments 

overall.  

 

1. Introduction, second paragraph, second sentence (starting line 46). Please report the number of 

studies conducted and the range of the number of hospitals included in these studies in brackets at 

the end of the sentence (i.e. studies=16, hospitals=1 to 3).  

 

We have added this additional data as suggested.  
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2. Please report the known characteristics of the hospitals that declined to participate or withdrew 

from the study. For example, private hospitals, whether large or small, etc. Were there any striking 

differences between the ones that participated and the ones that declined or withdrew?  

 

We have included a description of these hospitals in the text.  

 

3.Another limitation not listed in the discussion is that the study only included public hospitals.  

 

We have clarified the text in the “strengths and limitations” section where we discuss the economic 

costs of staff involvement, and highlight that the sample comprised publicly funded facilities.  

 

Minor Changes to text:  

1. Introduction, first paragraph, second last sentence (p4, starting line 39). “Tool” is used twice in a 

row.  

 

We thank the reviewer for picking up this typo and have amended the text.  

 

2. “State” and “Federal” should be capitalized when referencing State and Federal governments.  

 

We have changed these terms in the text.  

 

3. “Indirect costs” and “overhead costs” appear to be used interchangeably. Perhaps change all 

references to “overhead costs”.  

 

We have clarified the text as suggested.  

 

4. Discussion – perhaps discuss “Impact of higher costs for smaller hospitals” and “implications for 

policy makers” before “strengths and limitations”.  

 

This is an excellent suggestion and we have amended the text accordingly.  

 

5. Costing methods, last sentence (page 6, starting line 7). This sentence is confusing. Perhaps re-

write to “However they were not included because we were focused on incremental costs and many 

of the overhead costs would not change over the accreditation cycle, and because of inconsistent 

depreciation schedules causing us to use operating rather than total costs as the denominator”.  

 

We have clarified and amended the text in keeping with the comments from both reviewers.  

 

6. Developing the incremental costs of accreditation audit tool, paragraph after Figure 1, second 

sentence (p7, starting line 10). This sentence is confusing. Perhaps re-write to “Through an iterative 

process with feedback from the study team, and ACHS staff and surveyors, we drafted a purpose-

designed…  

 

We have clarified the text along the lines suggested by the reviewer.  

 

7. Table 3: Please report the units (i.e. AUD), round to $1 (decimal points are not needed and make 

the table hard to read), and add “,” to specify the cost results are in thousands of dollars (which also 

makes the results easier to read). Please define the acronym “ICA” underneath table. Is it also worth 

presenting these results in graph form?  

 

We have amended Table 3 to incorporate these useful suggestions. We have included a graph of the 

results in the supplementary material (revised Supplementary file 1).  
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8. Sensitivity analysis, first sentence (p14, starting line 5). On-costs should be lowercase.  

 

We have amended the text accordingly.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mitchell, Jonathan 
Accreditation Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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